BLOCK DIAGRAM OF ONE SWITCH CHANNEL
CONTROL
DIGITAL
CONTROL
SW1 A
SW1 B
V–
V+

1θJA is specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
in socket for P-DIP package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Operating
Temperature Package
Model Range Package Option*
SSM2404P –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Plastic DIP N-20
SSM2404S –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin SOIC R-20
*N = Plastic DIP, R = SOIC.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
SSM2404
REV. B –3–
VA (IN) 50Ω
VA (OUT)
R   = 10kΩ AND 100kΩL
V         = 50mV
f = 20Hz TO 100kHz
A (IN) RMS
OFF ISOLATION = 20 LOG
VA (IN)
VA (OUT)
OFF Isolation Test Circuit
50%
t ON t OFF
50%
1.4VLOGIC
INPUT
HIGH
LOW
DC VOLTAGE
CLOSED
OPEN OPEN
VA (OUT)
VA (IN)
1.4VLOW
100nsft
r 100nst
tON/tOFF Timing Diagram
V–
V+
–12V
+12V
GND
SWITCH
CONROL
VA (OUT)VA (IN)
Test Circuit for tON/tOFF Timing Specification, tON/tOFF
Switching Response, and ON/OFF Transition Photos
Figure 1. THD+N vs. Frequency (VS = ±12 V,
VA = 2 V rms, with 80 kHz Filter)
Figure 2. Headroom (VS = ±12 V, f = 1 kHz, with
80 kHz Filter)
1.0
0.01
0.0001
100 1k 100k10k
0.001
0.1
LOAD RESISTANCE – Ω
T
H
D
 +
 N
 –
 %
Figure 3. THD+N vs. Load (VS = ±12 V, VA = 2 V rms,
f = 1 kHz, with 80 kHz Filter)
0.01
0.001
0.0001
0 ±12±8±4